[~ ory conaitions

River Red Gum Drive

Track Notes

Track Notes:

Due to the variationsin the accuracy of vehicle trip meters, or if tyre size hasbeen changed on your vehicle,
some trip notesreadings may vary from the readingsfrom your trip meter. To get the most accurate readings,
you may need to reset your trip meter at each intermediate point.

Location coordinatesare the end of the particular section, except for start coordinate.

Datum is World Geodetic System 1984 (WGS84)

These trip notes should be used in conjunction with the recommended mapsfor each route.

Note: There may be river and creek crossingsin thisroute. Ensure that you check the depth of crossingsbefore
entering, and that your vehicle isproperly prepared for the water crossing.

Some tracksin these routesare on tracksthat are subject to seasonal closures (SSC), other tracks may be closed
for maintenance or other reasons such aslocalised flooding. Visit the Parks Victoria Four Wheel Driving
Activitieshomepage to check on information regarding track closuresand other information on the areayou
intend visiting.

Abbreviationsused in trip notes:

CSA Continue Straight Ahead PSA Proceed Straight Ahead

TL Turn Left uT U-Turn

TR Turn Right SP Signpost

BL Bear Left SO Straight On

BR Bear Right t/o Turnoff

KL Keep Left SSC Subject to Seasonal Closure
KR Keep Right MVO Management Vehicles Only
VL Veer Left LAF Leave as Found

VR Veer Right * Where alternate route leaves/rejoins main route
Launders Track Alternative Route and/or diversions
Access Point Route Access Point and Visitor Sites

Track Classification:
For acomplete explanation of the Track Classification System, click here for adownloadable information sheet.

3

4
Difficult



Kms

4.79
3.64

6.07
5.9
44
1.4
3.3
2.7
2.8
2.6
17
0.8
0.2
0.1
0.4
1.5

10.5
1.9
1.2

18.4

315

8.6
20.8

37.6

0.5
0.6
3.3
10.1

3.6
1.3
1.2

3.35

[~ ory conaitions

Dir.

TR
PSA

TR
VR
VR
PSA
VL
VL
VR
VR
TR
TL
TL
TR

TR
TR

PSA
VL
VR

PSA
VR

TR
TL

TR

L
VR
VL
TR

VL

TR
VR
PSA
TR

Track Notes

Track
Class

2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
I
2WD
[T
2WD
T
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD

2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

Road/Track Name
River Track
River Track
River Track

River Track
River Track
River Track
River Track
River Track
River Track
River Track
River Track
River Track
Gunbower Parade
Keene Street
Main Street
Thompson Street

Grigg Road
Murray Street / East
Barham Road

River Road
River Road
River Road
River Road

Perricoota Forest Road
Moama Barham Road

Cobb Highway
Jones Street / Picnic Point
Road

Gulpa Creek Road
Gulpa Creek Road
Gulpa Creek Road

Taylors Bridge Road

Taylors Bridge Road
Edward River Road
Edward River Road
Edward River Road

River Red Gum Drive

Description
River Track - Torrumbarry Weir
River Track - Straight Road

River Track - Red Rise
River Track - Sand Hill Track - Broken Axle
Track

River Track - 82 Track

River Track - Cut Off Track
River Track - Nursery Track
River Track - Cemetery Bend
River Track - McClure Bend
River Track - Corduroy Track
River Track - Wire Fence

River Track - Gunbower Parade
Gunbower Parade - Keene Street
Keene Street - Main Street
Main Street - Thompson Street
Thompson Street - Grigg Road
Grigg Road - Murray Street

East Barham Road - River Road
River Road - No Name

River Road - No Name

River Road - Belbins Road

River Road - Perricoota Forest Road
Perricoota Forest Road - Moama Barham
Road

Moama Barham Road - Cobb Highway
Cobb Highway - Jones Street / Picnic Point
Road

Jones Street / Picnic Point Road - Gulpa
Creek Road

Gulpa Creek Road - Gulpa Creek Walk
Gulpa Creek Road - Little Edwards Road

Gulpa Creek Road - Taylors Bridge Road
Taylors Bridge Road - Gulpa Forest Drive /
Melville's Road

Taylors Bridge Road - Edward River Road -

Tuppal Road

Edward River Road - Dudleys Road
Edward River Road

Edward River Road - Millewa Road

55H
55H
55H

55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H
55H

55H
55H
55H
55H
55H

55H
55H

55H

55H
55H
55H
55H

55H

55H
55H
55H
55H

Location (WGS84)
271276 E 6020106
267870 E 6021772
266226 E 6024464
263186 E 6028032
261209 E 6032623
260114 E 6036284
260047 E 6037523
257226 E 6038578
255055 E 6039910
253053 E 6039666
251468 E 6041452
240329 E 6050850
240299 E 6051607
240169 E 6051723
240137 E 6051660
239682 E 6051678
239667 E 6053306
246392 E 6048525
247915 E 6047514
248510 E 6046526
261169 E 6037778
276970 E 6019811
281822 E 6013244
297605 E 6001939
311019 E 6033974
311425 E 6034074
311587 E 6034455
311285 E 6037118
311354 E 6045711
313140 E 6042860
314245 E 6043132
315018 E 6042290
316597 E 6038004
316017 E 6035024

=z =2 =2

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 222222 2

=2 2 2 Z2 2

=z =2

=z Z2 =2 =2 =2 2Z

=2 =2 Z2 2



Dry Conditions

Track Notes

River Red Gum Drive

=2 2 Z2 2 2 2

=2 2 2 2 2 2

=2 =2 =2

267 TL 2WD Millewa Road Millewa Road - Picnic Point Road B5H 315007 E 6032730
448 TR 2WD Picnic Point Road Picnic Point Road - Tarragon Road 55H 318295 E 6030745
07 TR 2WD Tarragon Road Tarragon Road - Narrows Road 55H 318187 E 6029981

2 VL 2WD Narrows Road Narrows Road - Poverty Point Road 55H 316634 E 6029425
74 UT 2WD Narrows Road Swifts Creek Campsite 55H 315435 E 6023567
26 TL 2WD Narrows Road Narrows Road - Porters Creek Road 55H 316111 E 6025544
4.1 TL 2WD Porters Creek Road Porters Creek Road - Poverty Point Road 55H 313073 E 6027667
02 TR 2WD Poverty Point Road Poverty Point Road - Coolaman Road 55H 312885 E 6027638
28 TL 2WD Coolaman Road Coolaman Road - Exit Road 55H 311369 E 6029784
07 TL 2WD Exit Road Exit Road - Cobb Highway B5H 310637 E 6029775
19.7 TL 2WD Cobb Highway Cobb Highway - Barmah Road 55H 303388 E 6012787
139 TL 2WD Barmah Road Barmah Road - Moira Lakes Road 55H 315946 E 6012202

Moira Lakes Rd / Sand

72 PSA 2WD Ridge Track Dhanya Centre B5H 316742 E 6018375
32 PSA 2WD Sand Ridge Track Forest Gate 55H 317034 E 6018328
24 PSA 2WD Sand ridge Track Timber Stock Yards B5H 318959 E 6019537

Garradha Molwa - Aboriginal Ceremonial

26 PSA 2WD Sand Ridge Track B5H 319526 E 6022124
86 VL 2WD Sand Ridge Track Badgee Creek Crossing 55H 319609 E 6025617
35 VR 2WD River Road Sand Ridge Track / River Road 55H 320070 E 6029733
1.8 PSA 2WD River Road River Road / Sapling Landing Track B55H 327575 E 6032271
58 PSA 2WD River Road River Road / Long Plain Track 55H 332271 E 6032673
21 VR 2WD Gulf Track Gulf Track / Agistment Boundary Track 55H 332972 E 6031815
14 TL 2WD Farm Track (Unnamed) Gulf Track / Farm Track 55H 332364 E 6030614
29 TL 2WD River Road Farm Track / River Road B5H 334994 E 6030686

2 VL 2WD River Road River Road / Burnt Landing Track 55H 335716 E 6031697
46 VR 2WD River Road River Road / Unnamed Track 5%H 339712 E 6032350
65 TL 2WD Centre Track River Road / Centre Track B5H 341905 E 6029476
0.02 TR 2WD Mannions Track Mannions Track / Centre Track B55H 341959 E 6029474
17 VR 2WD Mannions Track Mannions Track / Black Engine Track 55H 343232 E 6028370
32 PSA 2WD Jacksons Road Mannions Track / Jacksons Road B5H 344417 E 6027686
02 TR 2WD Mannions Road Jacksons Road / Mannions Road 55H 344419 E 6027432
43 TR 2WD Browns Bridge Road Browns Bridge Road / Mannions Road 55H 340442 E 6026613

=2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22222222 Z2



