## **Track Notes:**

Due to the variations in the accuracy of vehicle trip meters, or if tyre size has been changed on your vehicle, some trip notes readings may vary from the readings from your trip meter. To get the most accurate readings, you may need to reset your trip meter at each intermediate point.

Location coordinates are the end of the particular section, except for start coordinate.

Datum is World Geodetic System 1984 (WGS84)

These trip notes should be used in conjunction with the recommended maps for each route.

Note: There may be river and creek crossings in this route. Ensure that you check the depth of crossings before entering, and that your vehicle is properly prepared for the water crossing.

Some tracks in these routes are on tracks that are subject to seasonal closures (SSC), other tracks may be closed for maintenance or other reasons such as localised flooding. Visit the Parks Victoria Four Wheel Driving Activities homepage to check on information regarding track closures and other information on the area you intend visiting.

Abbreviations used in trip notes:						
CSA	Continue Straight Ahead	PSA	Proceed Straight Ahead			
TL	Turn Left	UT	U - Turn			
TR	Turn Right	SP	Signpost			
BL	Bear Left	SO	Straight On			
BR	Bear Right	t/o	Turnoff			
KL	Keep Left	SSC	Subject to Seasonal Closure			
KR	Keep Right	MVO	Management Vehicles Only			
VL	Veer Left	LAF	Leave as Found			
VR	Veer Right	*	Where alternate route leaves/rejoins main route			
Launders Track		Alternative Route and/or diversions				
Access Point		Route Access Point and Visitor Sites				

## **Track Classification:**

For a complete explanation of the Track Classification System, click here for a downloadable information sheet.

2w d	2 Wheel
	Drive
1	Easy
2	Mediu
3	Difficult
4	Very
	Difficult



## **River Red Gum Drive**

Track Notes



Kms	Dir.	Track Class	Road/Track Name	Description		Location	on (W	GS84)	
		2WD	River Track	River Track - Torrumbarry Weir	55H	271276	Ε	6020106	Ν
4.79	TR	2WD	River Track	River Track - Straight Road	55H	267870	Ε	6021772	Ν
3.64	PSA	2WD	River Track	River Track - Red Rise River Track - Sand Hill Track - Broken Axle	55H	266226	Е	6024464	N
6.07	TR	1	River Track	Track	55H	263186	Ε	6028032	Ν
5.9	VR	2WD	River Track	River Track - 82 Track	55H	261209	Ε	6032623	N
4.4	VR	1	River Track	River Track - Cut Off Track	55H	260114	Ε	6036284	N
1.4	PSA	2WD	River Track	River Track - Nursery Track	55H	260047	Ε	6037523	Ν
3.3	VL	1	River Track	River Track - Cemetery Bend	55H	257226	Ε	6038578	N
2.7	VL	2WD	River Track	River Track - McClure Bend	55H	255055	Ε	6039910	Ν
2.8	VR	1	River Track	River Track - Corduroy Track	55H	253053	Ε	6039666	Ν
2.6	VR	2WD	River Track	River Track - Wire Fence	55H	251468	Ε	6041452	Ν
17	TR	2WD	River Track	River Track - Gunbower Parade	55H	240329	Ε	6050850	Ν
0.8	TL	2WD	Gunbower Parade	Gunbower Parade - Keene Street	55H	240299	Ε	6051607	Ν
0.2	TL	2WD	Keene Street	Keene Street - Main Street	55H	240169	Ε	6051723	Ν
0.1	TR	2WD	Main Street	Main Street - Thompson Street	55H	240137	Ε	6051660	Ν
0.4	TR	2WD	Thompson Street	Thompson Street - Grigg Road	55H	239682	Ε	6051678	Ν
1.5	TR	2WD	Grigg Road Murray Street / East	Grigg Road - Murray Street	55H	239667	Ε	6053306	N
10.5	PSA	2WD	Barham Road	East Barham Road - River Road	55H	246392	Ε	6048525	Ν
1.9	VL	2WD	River Road	River Road - No Name	55H	247915	Ε	6047514	N
1.2	VR	2WD	River Road	River Road - No Name	55H	248510	Ε	6046526	N
18.4	PSA	2WD	River Road	River Road - Belbins Road	55H	261169	Ε	6037778	N
31.5	VR	1	River Road	River Road - Perricoota Forest Road Perricoota Forest Road - Moama Barham	55H	276970	Ε	6019811	N
8.6	TR	2WD	Perricoota Forest Road	Road	55H	281822	Е	6013244	N
20.8	TL	2WD	Moama Barham Road	Moama Barham Road - Cobb Highway Cobb Highway - Jones Street / Picnic Point	55H	297605	Е	6001939	N
37.6	TR	2WD	Cobb Highway Jones Street / Picnic Point	Road Jones Street / Picnic Point Road - Gulpa	55H	311019	E _	6033974	N 
0.5	TL	2WD	Road	Creek Road	55H	311425	E _	6034074	N
0.6	VR	2WD	Gulpa Creek Road	Gulpa Creek Road - Gulpa Creek Walk	55H	311587	E _	6034455	N
3.3	VL	2WD	Gulpa Creek Road	Gulpa Creek Road - Little Edwards Road	55H	311285	E	6037118	N
10.1	TR	2WD	Gulpa Creek Road	Gulpa Creek Road - Taylors Bridge Road Taylors Bridge Road - Gulpa Forest Drive /	55H	311354	E	6045711	N
3.6	VL	2WD	Taylors Bridge Road	Melville's Road Taylors Bridge Road - Edward River Road -	55H	313140	E	6042860	N
1.3	TR	2WD	Taylors Bridge Road	Tuppal Road	55H	314245	E	6043132	N
1.2	VR	1	Edward River Road	Edward River Road - Dudleys Road	55H	315018	E	6042290	N
5	PSA	01475	Edward River Road	Edward River Road	55H	316597	E	6038004	N
3.35	TR	2WD	Edward River Road	Edward River Road - Millewa Road	55H	316017	Ε	6035024	N



## **River Red Gum Drive**

Track Notes



2.67	TL	2WD	Millewa Road	Millewa Road - Picnic Point Road	55H	315007	Ε	6032730	Ν
4.48	TR	2WD	Picnic Point Road	Picnic Point Road - Tarragon Road	55H	318295	Ε	6030745	Ν
0.7	TR	2WD	Tarragon Road	Tarragon Road - Narrows Road	55H	318187	Ε	6029981	Ν
2	VL	2WD	Narrows Road	Narrows Road - Poverty Point Road	55H	316634	Ε	6029425	Ν
7.4	UT	2WD	Narrows Road	Swifts Creek Campsite	55H	315435	Ε	6023567	Ν
2.6	TL	2WD	Narrows Road	Narrows Road - Porters Creek Road	55H	316111	Ε	6025544	Ν
4.1	TL	2WD	Porters Creek Road	Porters Creek Road - Poverty Point Road	55H	313073	Ε	6027667	Ν
0.2	TR	2WD	Poverty Point Road	Poverty Point Road - Coolaman Road	55H	312885	Ε	6027638	Ν
2.8	TL	2WD	Coolaman Road	Coolaman Road - Exit Road	55H	311369	Ε	6029784	Ν
0.7	TL	2WD	Exit Road	Exit Road - Cobb Highway	55H	310637	Ε	6029775	Ν
19.7	TL	2WD	Cobb Highway	Cobb Highway - Barmah Road	55H	303388	Ε	6012787	Ν
13.9	TL	2WD	Barmah Road	Barmah Road - Moira Lakes Road	55H	315946	Ε	6012202	Ν
7.2	PSA	2WD	Moira Lakes Rd / Sand Ridge Track	Dhanya Centre	55H	316742	Е	6018375	N
3.2	PSA	2WD	Sand Ridge Track	Forest Gate	55H	317034	Ε	6018328	Ν
2.4	PSA	2WD	Sand ridge Track	Timber Stock Yards	55H	318959	Ε	6019537	Ν
0.0	DCA	OMD	Can d Didna Tasah	Garradha Molwa - Aboriginal Ceremonial	5511	240500	_	0000404	N
2.6	PSA	2WD	Sand Ridge Track	e Padasa Carala Carasina	55H	319526	E	6022124	N
8.6	VL	2WD	Sand Ridge Track	Badgee Creek Crossing	55H	319609	E	6025617	N
3.5	VR	2WD	River Road	Sand Ridge Track / River Road	55H	320070	E	6029733	N
1.8	PSA	2WD	River Road	River Road / Sapling Landing Track	55H	327575	E _	6032271	N
5.8	PSA	2WD	River Road	River Road / Long Plain Track	55H	332271	Е	6032673	N
2.1	VR	2WD	Gulf Track	Gulf Track / Agistment Boundary Track	55H	332972	Ε	6031815	N
1.4	TL	2WD	Farm Track (Unnamed)	Gulf Track / Farm Track	55H	332364	Е	6030614	N
2.9	TL	2WD	River Road	Farm Track / River Road	55H	334994	Ε	6030686	N
2	VL	2WD	River Road	River Road / Burnt Landing Track	55H	335716	Ε	6031697	N
4.6	VR	2WD	River Road	River Road / Unnamed Track	55H	339712	Ε	6032350	N
6.5	TL	2WD	Centre Track	River Road / Centre Track	55H	341905	Ε	6029476	Ν
0.02	TR	2WD	Mannions Track	Mannions Track / Centre Track	55H	341959	Ε	6029474	Ν
1.7	VR	2WD	Mannions Track	Mannions Track / Black Engine Track	55H	343232	Ε	6028370	Ν
3.2	PSA	2WD	Jacksons Road	Mannions Track / Jacksons Road	55H	344417	Ε	6027686	Ν
0.2	TR	2WD	Mannions Road	Jacksons Road / Mannions Road	55H	344419	Ε	6027432	Ν
4.3	TR	2WD	Browns Bridge Road	Browns Bridge Road / Mannions Road	55H	340442	Ε	6026613	Ν